If payment is not received within the allotted 
time, the provisions of this section shall no longer apply. 

43.5 Any person or Customer who contravenes any provision of this bylaw is guilty of an offence 

and is liable on summary conviction to a fine of no more than TWO THOUSAND FIVE 
HUNDRED ($2,500) DOLLARS and in default of payment is liable to imprisonment for a term 
not exceeding six (6) months. 

43.6 The levying and payment of any fine or the imprisonment for any period provided in this bylaw 

shall not relieve the person or Customer from the necessity of paying any fees, charges or